Experience adjustments  (42,625,000) (366,122,000)
Change in financial assumptions 81,673,000 335,571,000

  $39,048,000 (  30,551,000)

34
NATIONAL IRRIGATION COMMISSION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2019

9. Employee benefits asset (continued)

(g) As mortality continues to improve, estimates of life expectancy are expected to increase.  The
effect on the projected employee benefit asset of an increase of one year in the life expectancy
is approximately $16.31 million.

(h) Sensitivity analysis on projected employee benefits asset:

The calculation of the projected benefits asset is sensitive to the assumptions used.  The table
below summarizes how the projected employee benefit obligation measured at the end of the
reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a change in the respective
assumptions by one percentage point. In preparing the analyses for each assumption, all others
were held constant.  The economic assumptions are somewhat linked as they are all related to
inflation.  Hence, for example, a 1% reduction in the long-term discount rate would cause
some reduction in the medical trend rate.

  2019   2018
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

  $ $ $ $

Discount rate 160,280,000 (127,419,000) 175,454,000 (140,693,000)
Future salary increases (  38,812,000) 43,553,000 (  44,638,000) 49,788,000
Future pension increases (108,551,000) 125,674,000 (108,980,000)  126,531,000

(i) Liability duration:
   2019 2018

Active members and all participants   32 years 32 years

(j) The principal actuarial assumptions (expressed as weighted averages) used were as follows:
   2019 2018

Discount rate  7.0% 7.5%
Inflation rate 3.0% 4.5%
Future salary increases  3.0% 4.5%
Future pension increases 1.5% 2.5%

(k) The company expects to pay $46,644,000 in contributions to the plan in 2019/2020
(2018/2019: $43,129,000).

35
NATIONAL IRRIGATION COMMISSION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2019

10. Intangible asset
   Computer software
   2019 2018

 Cost   13,049,961 13,049,961
 Amortisation
 At beginning of year   9,134,795 7,829,829
 Charge for the year   1,304,966   1,304,966

 At end of year   10,439,761   9,134,795

 Net book value $  2,610,200   3,915,166

11. Property, plant and equipment

   Building  Furniture, Machinery Capital
   & leasehold Utility  fixtures & Motor and work-in-
   improvements  plant  equipment vehicles equipment progress Total
 Cost
  March 31, 2017 105,840,068 1,730,890,034 128,212,919 32,931,800 21,096,677 92,268,705 2,111,240,203
  Additions 1,315,092 6,581,135 23,070,740 12,102,651 2,634,437   -   45,704,055
  Reclassification -   31,569,350   -   -   -   (31,569,350) -

Write-off   -   -   -   -   -   (15,890,556) (   15,890,556)

  March 31, 2018 107,155,160 1,769,040,519 151,283,659 45,034,451 23,731,114 44,808,799 2,141,053,702
Additions   22,453,154   183,802,760   33,956,903   2,542,459   3,317,630 22,433,563   268,506,469

  March 31, 2019 129,608,314 1,952,843,279 185,240,562 47,576,910 27,048,744 67,242,362 2,409,560,171

 Depreciation
  March 31, 2017   26,978,559 1,223,663,944   96,383,936 27,703,949   5,743,809   -   1,380,474,197
  Charge for the year   2,515,180   29,282,946   9,392,473   3,675,208   592,928   -   45,458,735

March 31, 2018   29,493,739 1,252,946,890 105,776,409 31,379,157   6,336,737   -   1,425,932,932
  Charge for the year   2,946,976   34,546,640   12,122,184   3,835,775   646,108   -   54,097,683

  March 31, 2019   32,440,715 1,287,493,530 117,898,593 35,214,932   6,982,845   -   1,480,030,615

 Net book values
  March 31, 2019 $  97,167,599   665,349,749   67,341,969 12,361,978 20,065,899 67,242,362   929,529,556

  March 31, 2018 $  77,661,421   516,093,629   45,507,250 13,655,294 17,394,377 44,808,799   715,120,770

  March 31, 2017 $  78,861,509   507,226,090   31,828,983   5,227,851 15,352,868 92,268,705   730,766,006

(i) Included in building and leasehold improvements are leasehold improvements with net book
value of $97,192,689 (2018: $44,275,456).

(ii) Capital work-in-progress represents internal projects, relating to lining of canals, construction

of building and other construction works, funded by the Government of Jamaica, which are
undertaken and managed by the company.  The cost to complete the projects has not been
quantified to date.  There are currently no contractual commitments related to completion of
these projects, as they are being carried out by the company as, and when, funds become
available.

36
NATIONAL IRRIGATION COMMISSION LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2019